STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT **OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION**

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF **CONSIDERING:**

CASE NO. 12570

APPLICATION OF HARVEY E. YATES COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
) ss
COUNTY OF SANTA FE)

William F. Carr, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Harvey E. Yates Company, the applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that notice has been given to all interested parties entitled to receive notice of this application under Oil Conservation Division rules, and that notice has been given at the addresses shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before this / day of January, 2001 by William F.

Carr.

My Commission Expires:

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Santa Fe, New Mexico Exhibit 5

Case No. 12570

Submitted by: Harvey E. Vates Company Hearing Date: January 11, 2001 U

EXHIBIT A

APPLICATION OF HARVEY E. YATES COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING

S/2, Section 31, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, NMPM Eddy County, New Mexico.

Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co. 3300 North "A" Street, Building 6 Midland, Texas 79705-5406 Attn: Bob Kay

Devon Energy Production Co., L.P. 20 North Broadway, Suite 1500 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102-8260 Attn: Ken Gray

EOG Resources, Inc. Post Office Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702

OXY USA, Inc. Post Office Box 50250 Midland, Texas 79710

Yates Energy Corporation Post Office Box 2323 Roswell, New Mexico 88202

Yates-McMinn, Ltd.
Post Office Box 1608
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE & SHERIDAN, P.A.

LAWYERS

MICHAEL B CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN
MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT
TANYA M. TRUJILLO
ROBERT J SUTPHIN, JR
JACK M. CAMPBELL

JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE 1 - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208
TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421
FACSIMILE: (505) 983-6043

E-MAIL: law@westofpecos.com

December 21, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co. 3300 North "A" Street, Building 6 Midland, Texas 79705-5406

Attention: Bob Kay

Re: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for compulsory pooling,

Eddy County, New Mexico.

Dear Mr. Kay:

This letter is to advise you that Harvey E. Yates Company has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the compulsory pooling of certain spacing and proration units in the S/2 of Section 31, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. Said units will be dedicated to Harvey E. Yates' Power Deep "31" Federal Com Well No. 1 located 660 feet from the South and East lines of said Section 31to test all formations from the surface to the base of the Morrow formation.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 1208.B to file a Prehearing Statement three days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must include: the names of the parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

Very truly yours.

William F. Carr

ATTORNEY FOR HARVEY E. YATES COMPANY

CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE & SHERIDAN, P.A.

LAWYERS

MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F SHERIDAN
MICHAEL H FELDEWERT
TANYA M TRUJILLO
ROBERT J. SUTPHIN, JR.

JACK M. CAMPBELL

JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE 1 - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208
TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421
FACSIMILE: (505) 983-6043

E-MAIL: law@westofpecos.com

December 21, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Devon Energy Production Co., L.P. 20 North Broadway, Suite 1500 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102-8260

Attention: Ken Gray

Re: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for compulsory pooling,

Eddy County, New Mexico.

Dear Mr. Gray:

This letter is to advise you that Harvey E. Yates Company has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the compulsory pooling of certain spacing and proration units in the S/2 of Section 31, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. Said units will be dedicated to Harvey E. Yates' Power Deep "31" Federal Com Well No. 1 located 660 feet from the South and East lines of said Section 31to test all formations from the surface to the base of the Morrow formation.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 1208.B to file a Prehearing Statement three days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must include: the names of the parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

Very truly yours.

William F. Carr

ATTORNEY FOR HARVEY E. YATES COMPANY

CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 8 SHERIDAN, P.A.

LAWYERS

MICHAEL B CAMPBELL WILLIAM F CARR BRADFORD C BERGE MARK F SHERIDAN MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT TANYA M TRUJILLO ROBERT J SUTPHIN, JR

JEFFERSON PLACE SUITE 1 - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE POST OFFICE BOX 2208 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421 FACSIMILE: (505) 983-8043

E-MAIL: law@westofpecos.com

JACK M. CAMPBELL 1916-1999

December 21, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

EOG Resources, Inc. Post Office Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702

Re: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for compulsory pooling. Eddy County, New Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Harvey E. Yates Company has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the compulsory pooling of certain spacing and proration units in the S/2 of Section 31, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. Said units will be dedicated to Harvey E. Yates' Power Deep "31" Federal Com Well No. 1 located 660 feet from the South and East lines of said Section 31to test all formations from the surface to the base of the Morrow formation.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 1208.B to file a Prehearing Statement three days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must include: the names of the parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

Very truly yours,

William F. Carr

ATTORNEY FOR HARVEY E. YATES COMPANY

CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE & SHERIDAN, P.A.

LAWYERS

MICHAEL 8 CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F CARR
BRADFORD C BERGE
MARK F SHERIDAN
MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT
TANYA M TRUJILLO
ROBERT J SUTPHIN, JR

JACK M. CAMPBELL

JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208
TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421
FACSIMILE: (505) 983-8043

E-MAIL: law@westofpecos.com

December 21, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

OXY USA, Inc. Post Office Box 50250 Midland, Texas 79710

Re: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for compulsory pooling,

Eddy County, New Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Harvey E. Yates Company has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the compulsory pooling of certain spacing and proration units in the S/2 of Section 31, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County; New Mexico. Said units will be dedicated to Harvey E. Yates' Power Deep "31" Federal Com Well No. 1 located 660 feet from the South and East lines of said Section 31to test all formations from the surface to the base of the Morrow formation.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 1208.B to file a Prehearing Statement three days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must include: the names of the parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

Very truly yours,

William F. Carr

ATTORNEY FOR HARVEY E. YATES COMPANY

& SHERIDAN, P.A.

LAWYERS

MICHAEL B CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F CARR
BRADFORD C BERGE
MARK F SHERIDAN
MICHAEL H FELDEWERT
TANYA M TRUJILLO
ROBERT J SUTPHIN, JR
JACK M. CAMPBELL

JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE 1 - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208
TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421
FACSIMILE: (505) 983-6043
E-MAIL: law@westofpecos.com

December 21, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Yates Energy Corporation Post Office Box 2323 Roswell, New Mexico 88202

e: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for compulsory pooling,

Eddy County, New Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Harvey E. Yates Company has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the compulsory pooling of certain spacing and proration units in the S/2 of Section 31, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. Said units will be dedicated to Harvey E. Yates' Power Deep "31" Federal Com Well No. 1 located 660 feet from the South and East lines of said Section 31to test all formations from the surface to the base of the Morrow formation.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 1208.B to file a Prehearing Statement three days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must include: the names of the parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

Very truly yours,

William F. Carr

ATTORNEY FOR HARVEY E. YATES COMPANY

CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 8 SHERIDAN, P.A.

LAWYERS

MICHAEL B CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F SHERIDAN
MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT
TANYA M. TRUJILLO
ROBERT J. SUTPHIN, JR

916-1999

JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE 1 - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208
TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421
FACSIMILE: (505) 983-6043

E-MAIL: law@westofpecos.com

December 21, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Yates-McMinn, Ltd.
Post Office Box 1608
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

Re: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Harvey E. Yates Company has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the compulsory pooling of certain spacing and proration units in the S/2 of Section 31, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. Said units will be dedicated to Harvey E. Yates' Power Deep "31" Federal Com Well No. 1 located 660 feet from the South and East lines of said Section 31to test all formations from the surface to the base of the Morrow formation.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 1208.B to file a Prehearing Statement three days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must include: the names of the parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

Very truly yours,

William F. Carr

ATTORNEY FOR HARVEY E. YATES COMPANY

	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
U.S. Postal Service CÉRTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Prov	 Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 	A. Revered by (Please Plat Clearly) B. Date of Delivery C. Signature Agent
1 WFC 38,151	or on the front if space permits.	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes
Postage S SS Cart field Fee A VO S STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	_ 1. Article Addressed to: Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co. [3300 North "A" Street	f√ES, enter delivery address below: □ No
(Endorsement Required)	Building 6 Midland, Texas 79705-5406 ATTENTION: Bob Kay	3. Service Type SLCertified Mail □ Express Mail
Total Postage & Fees \$ 3.70 Recipient's Name iPlease front Clearly, ito be completed by maker, bull under the complete of the	-	☐ Registered
Street Apr No, or PO Box No. A STREET DUIDIN	2 Article Number (Copy from service label) 1000 0600 0024 3129 22	48
PS Form 3800 February 2000 See Reverse	PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic F	Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1789
U.S. Postal Service	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Pro	 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Deliver C. Signa Agent
WFC 38/15/	or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to:	
Certified Fee A 40 C S Return Receipt Fee (Endorsenrant Required)	Devon Energy Prod. Co. 20 North Broadway, Suite 15 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma	500
Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)	73102-8260 ATTENTION: Ken Gray	3. Service Type SDCertified Mail □ Express Mail
Total Postage & Fees \$ 3. Zo 3 C 8 N Postage & Fees S 3. Zo 3 C 8 N Postage & Post Spany to be competed by malen of the Postage A Postag	_	Registered Scheturn Receipt for Merchandis C.O.D.
North BROADWHY SHITE 1500	2. Article Number (Copy from service Jabel)	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes
PS Form 3800, February 2000 See Reverse	1 1000 0000 0001 3001	Return Receipt 102595-99-M-178
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Pr	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) C. Signature A. Agent Addressee
Postage S SS SAN	Article Addressed to: Article Addre	D. Is delivery address different from item 1?
Returing Recept Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)	EOG Resources, Inc. Post Office Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702	
Total Postage & Fees \$ 3.20 Respirept's Name (Please Pont Clearly) to be completed by mailer) The Sound Cost INC. Street, Act. No. or PO Box No. WEST STEET Act. 7.167		3. Service Type The Certified Mail
City State ZIP-LAND TOXAL 19100	2. Article Number (Copy from service label)	
PS Form 3800, February 2000 See Rever	PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Retu	irn Receipt #02595-99-M-1789

į	U.S. Postal Service		COMPLETE THE SECTION ON OFFINERY
	CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
-	(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Prov	 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery
155	WFC 38,151	 Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 	C. Sthature
6	Postage \$. \S	or on the front if space permits.	D. Indelivery address different from item 1? Yes
'-1	Certified Fee A 40 S44	Article Addressed to:	If YES, enter delivery address below No
т Т	Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)	OXY USA, Inc. Post Office Box 50250	010 21 2000
0.2	Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)	Midland, Texas 79710	
0 0	Total Postage & Fees \$ 3,70		3. Service Type
9	Recipient's Name (Please Print Clearly) to be completed by mailer		
	Streen Apr. No. or PO Box No.		☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D
0	VOST OFFICE BOX SOZSO CITY STATE ZIP-I HIDLAND TEXAS 79710		4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes
~	MIDLAND TEXAS 19710 PS Form 3800, February 2000 See Reverse I	2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 1000 0600 0024 3129 27	17
		PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic R	eturn Receipt 102595-99-M-1789
•			
• ,			COMPLETE THE CENTION OF PERSON
	U.S. Postal Service	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
	CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT	■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery
_	(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Pr	■ Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.	C. Signature
2 0	WFC 38,151	Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	Hilly tetin - Addressee
<u>г</u>	Postage S , SS	Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery dedress different from item 1? ☐ Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: ☐ No
ru Fu	Certified Fee		
	Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Recuired)	Yates Energy Corporation Post Office Box 2323	·
÷	Restricted Delivery Fee	Roswell, New Mexico 8820	3. Service Type
0 0	Total Postage & Fees \$ 3.20		Certified Mail
9	Recipient's Name :Pieqse Print Clearly), to de completes by mailer		☐ Registered
0	Straph Apr No. or PO BOX No.		4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes
00	Constant 210-4	2 Article Number (Copy from service Jabel) ACO CIOO DOW 3/129 176	ю
Γ-	PS Form 3800, Fotrally 2000 See Revers		
	U.S. Postal Service	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
	CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT	Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.	A. Received by (Please Pont Crearly) B. Date of Delivery Anne Kiags
	(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Prov	Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.	C. Signature
<u></u>	115 25 161	Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	Addressee
딥	WEC 38, USI	1. Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery address different fem 1?
12	Postage S	Yates-McMinn, Ltd. Post Office Box 1608	
3.	Certified Fee Return Receipt Fee	Albuquerque, New Mexico	
미리	Restricted Delivery Fee	87103	3. Service Type
	(Endorsement Required)		Certified Mail
00.	Total Postage & Fees \$ 3, 10 Inc. 18 Recipient's Name Please Print Clearly) to be completed by marken		☐ Registered ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise ☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O D
10 P	YATES - PETILIN CO		4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)
000	Street Apt. No. of Page No. No. 1668	2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 1990 - UCGO OCT 31.19	yad
7	PS Form 3800, February 2000 See Reverse	PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Re	eturn Receipt 102595-99-M-1189